
Page 1 
 

AGREEMENT 

between 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

and 

AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE WEST 

 

 THIRD AMENDMENT 

Effective January 1, 2018 

 
This Third Amendment (hereafter referred to as Third Amendment) is to the Agreement for Services, 
number BC-05-168 (hereafter Agreement), by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and 
American Medical Response West (CONTRACTOR), for the provision of emergency and non-emergency 
ambulance service for advance life support and pre-hospital care. 
 

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2013 a second amendment exercising an option to extend the term of 
the Agreement was executed; 

 
WHEREAS, the current term of the Agreement is effective through December 31, 2017; 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term;  

 
WHEREAS, this Third Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Agreement, approved by the County of Santa Barbara. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows:  

 
1. Definitions.  Capitalized terms used in this Third Amendment, to the extent not otherwise 

defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement. 

2. Amendments. 

a. The Agreement is amended as follows: 
 

1. SECTION 1 – ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONTRACT AND TERMS 

1.2   Term of Contract 
 

The term of this Agreement shall commence at 00:01 hours on January 1, 2005 
(Effective Date), and shall terminate at midnight on December 31, 2019, unless 
terminated earlier pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

 
3. Incorporation.  The terms and provisions set forth in this Third Amendment shall modify 

and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement.  The terms 
and provisions of the Agreement, as expressly modified and superseded by this Third 
Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall 
continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties. 

4. Counterparts.  This Third Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of 
which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties. 

 



Page 2 
 

  Third Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of 
Santa Barbara and American Medical Response West. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment to be effective 
January 1, 2018. 

 
 

ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   Chair, Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 Date: ________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

John H. Eaglesham 
EMS Agency  
 

 

By:   

 EMS Director  

  
 
 

RECOMMENDED FOR 
APPROVAL: 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Takashi Wada, MD, MPH 
Director / Deputy Health Officer 

 Risk Management 

By:   By:  

 Department Head   Risk Manager 

     

     

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING 
FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

 Robert W. Geis, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 



Page 3 
 

Third Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa 
Barbara and American Medical Response West. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment to be effective 
January 1, 2018. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
By: ___________________________________________________________________ 
 Edward B. Van Horne, CEO and President 
   
 
 
Date: November 11, 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


